Wolfshead Shoot 9% June 2024

Thank you to the 58 archers who made the journey to our corner of North Yorkshire to compete
in our second open shoot of the year, comprising 40 targets set out over a mixed moorland and
woodland course.

Once again the weather in the period before the shoot didn’t make preparation of the course any
easier. Fortunately things improved somewhat on the day of the shoot and, except for a couple of
showers, it remained reasonably dry and not too windy.The rather unseasonal cool weather in the
morning did increase sales of bacon rolls in the morning at the expense of the cold drinks usually
popular at this time of year.

Unfortunately a modest increase in temperature later in the day, and increasing humidity due to
the showers, had the unwelcome effect of encouraging the local midge population to turn out in
unprecedented numbers. Although this did reduce attendance for the results at the end of the
shoot somewhat many remained for the raffle and the chance of winning a very nice recurve bow,
generously donated by Blackridge Archery.

Thanks as always to our small hard working group of club members who made the day possible by
putting in the effort to prepare the course and targets in the weeks leading up to the shoot, and
acting as marshals or working tirelessly in the kitchen on the day of the shoot.

We hope that everyone who came enjoyed the competition. Please come and join us for our next
September.

open shoot on |*

Ladies American Flat Bow Score Spots
Kim Manning Regent 322 0
Lana Waters Independent 304 2



Gents American Flat Bow

Grant Kerr
Simon Manning
David Perkins
Howard  Armstrong

Ladies Barebow

Jean Horwood

Gents Barebow

Marc Hedley
Ron Goulding
Jonathan  Taylor
Nick Friar
Stuart Compton
John Street

Wild Geese
Regent
Regent
North Lakes

Regent

Butsfield
Riggwelter
Viper
Riggwelter
Riggwelter
Riggwelter

560
486
384
290

436

636
626
608
598
518
466
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Brian Allen

Gents Freestyle

Peter Eyles

Ladies Hunting Tackle

Heather  Jefferson
Jess Hall

Gents Hunting Tackle

David Scott
Colin Hall
Martin Hume
Stuart Hall
Geoff Eccleshall
Dan Hall
Darren Goat
Aaron Rose
Alan MacDonald
Dave Blewitt
Roy Clark

Ladies Longbow

Mary Hannan
Rachel Lawton

Gents Longbow

Mike Kime
Dave Pedley
Paul Harts-Wood

Viper

Independent

Viper
Regent

Butsfield
Viper

Independent

Regent
Viper
Regent
Butsfield
Regent
Viper
Viper
Riggwelter

Cobra
Riggwelter

Viper
Phoenix
Riggwelter

338

516

490
302

594
560
480
476
470
470
444
444
440
398
390

478
292

550
536
316
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Ladies Traditional Bowhunter

Tracy
Kate

Marsden
Limbert

Stephanie Topping

Jenny

Armstrong

Viper

Viper
Stonebow
North Lakes

Gents Traditional Bowhunter

lan

Ron
Stephen
Warren
Mark
Robert
Steven
Richard
Tim
Stan
Russell
Daren
Dave
Dave
Simon
Jim
Bryan

Marsden
Brown
Lethbridge
Limbert
Durrance
Hall
Hedley
Pollitt
Downing
Rylance
Hannan
King
Wallace
Honneyman
Topping
Fisher
Tucker

Viper
Regent
Butsfield
Viper

Wild Geese
Rangers of the North
Butsfield
Row Brow
Independent
Butsfield
Cobra
Butsfield
Viper

Viper
Stonebow
Wild Geese
Independent

516
422
350
274

668
652
624
622
608
608
590
590
554
552
552
544
476
460
452
404
392
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Gents Thumb Draw

Richard Waters Independent

Gents Unlimited

William Hawksworth  Cobra

450

728



Phyllis VWalker 1938 - 2024

This was our first shoot following the loss of our former club member and friend Phyllis Walker,
who died peacefully at home last month at the age of 86. Phyllis was well known in both field and
target archery circles and was also a keen medieval re-enactor. As a coach and member of Whitby
Company of Archers and later Wolfshead Field Archers she was responsible for introducing many
people to the sport of archery and was a staunch supporter of both clubs, holding a post on the
club committees for most of her time with them. Although Phyllis had to give up field shooting
about twenty years ago, she continued for many years as treasurer and open shoot coordinator for
Wolfshead, before retiring from archery altogether. She will be fondly remembered and missed by
all those who knew her.



