#### Wolfshead Shoot 9th June 2024

Thank you to the 58 archers who made the journey to our corner of North Yorkshire to compete in our second open shoot of the year, comprising 40 targets set out over a mixed moorland and woodland course.

Once again the weather in the period before the shoot didn't make preparation of the course any easier. Fortunately things improved somewhat on the day of the shoot and, except for a couple of showers, it remained reasonably dry and not too windy. The rather unseasonal cool weather in the morning did increase sales of bacon rolls in the morning at the expense of the cold drinks usually popular at this time of year.

Unfortunately a modest increase in temperature later in the day, and increasing humidity due to the showers, had the unwelcome effect of encouraging the local midge population to turn out in unprecedented numbers. Although this did reduce attendance for the results at the end of the shoot somewhat many remained for the raffle and the chance of winning a very nice recurve bow, generously donated by Blackridge Archery.

Thanks as always to our small hard working group of club members who made the day possible by putting in the effort to prepare the course and targets in the weeks leading up to the shoot, and acting as marshals or working tirelessly in the kitchen on the day of the shoot.

We hope that everyone who came enjoyed the competition. Please come and join us for our next open shoot on 1<sup>st</sup> September.



<u>Ladies American Flat Bow</u>			Score	Spots
Kim	Manning	Regent	322	0
Lana	Waters	Independent	304	2

## Gents American Flat Bow

Grant	Kerr	Wild Geese	560	2
Simon	Manning	Regent	<del>4</del> 86	
David	Perkins	Regent	384	
Howard	Armstrong	North Lakes	290	- 1





## **Ladies Barebow**

Horwood	Regent	436	I
<u>ebow</u>			
Hedley	Butsfield	636	5
Goulding	Riggwelter	626	3
Taylor	Viper	608	4
Friar	Riggwelter	598	2
Compton	Riggwelter	518	0
Street	Riggwelter	466	0
	ebow Hedley Goulding Taylor Friar Compton	Hedley Butsfield Goulding Riggwelter Taylor Viper Friar Riggwelter Compton Riggwelter	Hedley Butsfield 636 Goulding Riggwelter 626 Taylor Viper 608 Friar Riggwelter 598 Compton Riggwelter 518

Brian	Allen	Viper	338	0		
Gents Free	Gents Freestyle					
Peter	Eyles	Independent	516	0		
Ladies Hui	nting Tackle					
Heather Jess	Jefferson Hall	Viper Regent	490 302	0		
Gents Hur	nting Tackle					
David Colin Martin Stuart Geoff Dan Darren Aaron Alan Dave Roy	Scott Hall Hume Hall Eccleshall Hall Goat Rose MacDonald Blewitt Clark	Butsfield Viper Independent Regent Viper Regent Butsfield Regent Viper Viper Viper Riggwelter	594 560 480 476 470 470 444 444 440 398 390	3 2 0 0 4 2 2 1 1 1 2		
<u>Ladies Lor</u>	ngbow					
Mary Rachel	Hannan Lawton	Cobra Riggwelter	478 292	I 0		
Gents Longbow						
Mike Dave Paul	Kime Pedley Harts-Wood	Viper Phoenix Riggwelter	550 536 316	3 I 0		



# <u>Ladies Traditional Bowhunter</u>

Tracy	Marsden	Viper	516	1
Kate	Limbert	Viper	422	0
Stephanie	Topping	Stonebow	350	0
Jenny	Armstrong	North Lakes	274	0
Gents Trad	<u>itional Bowhunte</u>	<u>er</u>		
lan	Marsden	Viper	668	7
Ron	Brown	Regent	652	5
Stephen	Lethbridge	Butsfield	62 <del>4</del>	6
Warren	Limbert	Viper	622	3
Mark	Durrance	Wild Geese	608	5
Robert	Hall	Rangers of the North	608	I
Steven	Hedley	Butsfield	590	7
Richard	Pollitt	Row Brow	590	2
Tim	Downing	Independent	55 <del>4</del>	2
Stan	Rylance	Butsfield	552	3
Russell	Hannan	Cobra	552	2
Daren	King	Butsfield	5 <del>44</del>	3
Dave	Wallace	Viper	476	2
Dave	Honneyman	Viper	460	0
Simon	Topping	Stonebow	<del>4</del> 52	I
Jim	Fisher	Wild Geese	404	2
Bryan	Tucker	Independent	392	1



### Gents Thumb Draw

Richard Waters Independent 450 2

## Gents Unlimited

William Hawksworth Cobra 728 7



Phyllis Walker 1938 - 2024



This was our first shoot following the loss of our former club member and friend Phyllis Walker, who died peacefully at home last month at the age of 86. Phyllis was well known in both field and target archery circles and was also a keen medieval re-enactor. As a coach and member of Whitby Company of Archers and later Wolfshead Field Archers she was responsible for introducing many people to the sport of archery and was a staunch supporter of both clubs, holding a post on the club committees for most of her time with them. Although Phyllis had to give up field shooting about twenty years ago, she continued for many years as treasurer and open shoot coordinator for Wolfshead, before retiring from archery altogether. She will be fondly remembered and missed by all those who knew her.